CHAPTER 198.

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The limits of the city of Minneapolis as heretofore established, are hereby extended so as to include the west half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$, the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$, the northwest $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southeast $(\frac{1}{4})$, all of the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ east of the railroad tracks, and the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section thirty-six (36), township twenty-nine (29), range twenty-four (24), of lands in Hennepin county.

SEC. 2. The territory hereby added shall be and become part of the sixth (6th) ward of said city.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 199.

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE CITY OF LAKE CITY TO PURCHASE A FERRY BOAT, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Lake City is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase for, and on behalf of said city, the ferry boat and all tools and tackle belonging thereto, now owned by I. C. Stout and G. D. Post, and to run and operate said boat as a ferry at said Lake City; either as a free ferry or otherwise, as shall to said council be deemed proper.

SEC. 2. The amount to be paid for said property shall not exceed the sum of six thousand (\$6,000) dollars, and said city council shall have power, and are hereby authorized to issue and negotiate the bonds of said city, in an amount not to exceed the said sum of six thousand (\$6,000) dollars for that purpose, which bonds shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed six (6) per cent. per annum, and be payable in not to exceed ten years from their date, as may be determined by said council. Said bonds shall be signed by the Mayor of said city and be attested by the recorder thereof, and have the seal of said city affixed thereto.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.